

\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 230/2020
 NATIONAL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION
 LTD

..... Appellant

Through Ms. Shilpi Chowdhary, Adv.

versus

D.V.ENTERPRISES & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Mohit Jolly, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

% **ORDER**
 01.09.2020

(Video Conference Hearing)

CAVEAT/2020

Mr. Jolly, Advocate, appears for the respondents and states that caveat was filed on 10.07.2020. He however submits that the copy of the appeal filed is not received by him though Ms. Chowdhary submits that the copy was served on the respondents well in advance. It may be so. Let another

copy of the complete appeal be sent to Mr. Jolly by tomorrow. In view of the appearance made in the appeal, the caveat sands discharged.

CM APPL. 21170/2020 (exemption)

It is an application seeking exemption from filing typed/legible copies of annexures. Allowed, subject to just exceptions. Application stands disposed of accordingly.

CM APPL. 21169/2020 (exemption)

It is an application seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and the original documents. Taking note of the prevailing conditions on account of Covid-19 pandemic, the application is granted with the stipulation that the requisite documents shall be filed within seven days of the resumption of regular functioning of the Court. Application stands disposed of accordingly.

RFA 230/2020 & CM APPL. 21167/2020 (under Order 41 Rule 5 CPC for stay)

Issue notice. Mr. Jolly, ld. counsel for the respondents accepts notice. Reply to the stay application may be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed four days before the adjourned date.

Meantime, subject to the deposit of the decretal amount with the Registrar General of this Court within seven days of the resumption of

regular functioning of the Court, the operation of the impugned money decree is stayed. It is made clear that in doing so, the operation of the observations and the directions given in para 34 of the impugned judgment, is categorically stayed.

List on 06.11.2020. Trial Court Record be summoned meantime electronically or otherwise, as may be feasible.

A. K. CHAWLA, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2020

acm